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BASIC 

AIR CONTAMINANT DISCHARGE PERMIT 

Lane Regional Air Protection Agency 
1010 Main Street 

Springfield, OR 97477 
(541) 736-1056

This permit is being issued in accordance with the provisions of LRAPA's Rules and 
Regulations and based on the land use compatibility findings included in the permit record. 

ISSUED TO: 

Equiano Coffee LLC 
1350 Bailey Avenue 
Eugene,Oregon,97402 

PLANT SITE LOCATION: 

941 W 3rd Avenue 
Eugene,Oregon,97402 

INFORMATION RELIED UPON: 

Application No.: 70550 
Date Received: April 11 , 2024 

LAND USE COMPATIBILITY 
STATEMENT: 

Approving Authority: 
Approval Date: 

City of Eugene 
May 30, 2014 

ISSUED BY THE LANE REGIONAL AIR PROTECTION AGENCY 

Travis Knudsen, Executive Director Effective Date 

Source(s) Permitted to Discharge Air Contaminants (LRAPA Section 37-0020): 

I Table 1 Code I Source Description SIC 

I Part A, 1 O I Coffee Roasting (roasting less than 30 tons per year) 2095 





2.3 Particulate 
Matter Weight 
Standards for 
Combustion 
Sources 

2.4 Particulate 
Matter Fallout 

2.5 Nuisance and 
Odors 

2.6 Other 
Regulations 
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Six-minute block averages are measured by EPA 
Method 9, a continuous opacity monitoring system 
(COMS), or LRAPA-approved monitoring method. 
[LRAPA 32-010(2)] 

c. The visible emissions standard in this condition does
not apply to fugitive emissions from the source.
[LRAPA 32-010(1 )]

For fuel burning equipment that was installed, constructed, 
or modified after June 1, 1970, but prior to April 16, 2015, 
the particulate matter emissions must not exceed 0.10 
grains per dry standard cubic foot, corrected to 50 percent 
excess air provided that all representative compliance 
source test results prior to April 16, 2015, demonstrate 
particulate matter emissions not greater that 0.080 grains 
per dry standard cubic foot. [LRAPA 32-030(1 )(a), 32-030(3) 
and 32-030(3)(b )] 

For fuel burning equipment that was installed, constructed, 
or modified after June 1, 1970, but prior to April 16, 2015, 
the particulate matter emissions must not exceed 0.14 
grains per dry standard cubic foot, corrected to 50 percent 
excess air, provided that any representative compliance 
source test results prior to April 16, 2015 demonstrate 
emissions greater than 0.080 grains per dry standard cubic 
foot or if there are no representative compliance source test 
results. [LRAPA 32-030(1 )(b), 32-030(3) and 32-030(3)(b)] 

For fuel burning equipment that was installed, constructed, 
or modified after April 16, 2015, the particulate matter 
emissions must not exceed 0.10 grains per dry standard 
cubic foot, corrected to 50 percent excess air. [LRAPA 32-
030(2), 32-030(3) and 32-030(3)(b )] 

The permittee must not cause or permit the emission of any 
particulate matter larger than 250 microns in size at 
sufficient duration or quantity, as to create an observable 
deposition upon the real property of another person. 
[LRAPA 32-055] 

The permittee must not cause or allow air contaminants 
from any source to cause a nuisance. Nuisance conditions 
will be verified by LRAPA personnel. [LRAPA 49-01 O] 

In addition to the specific requirements listed in this permit, 
the permittee must comply with all other applicable legal 
requirements enforceable by LRAPA. 
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Lane Regional Air Protection Agency  

 
BASIC 

AIR CONTAMINANT DISCHARGE PERMIT 
REVIEW REPORT 

 
Equiano Coffee LLC 

300 Blair Blvd 
Eugene, Oregon, 97402 

 
Reports 

NSPS NESHAP Public Notice Annual Semi-annual 
Excess 

Emissions 
Feb 15 NA NA NA NA Category I 

 
1. The proposed permit is a renewal permit for an existing facility constructed in 2014 at 

941 W 3rd Avenue, Eugene, Oregon. 
 
2. The permittee operates a coffee roaster facility. The primary industrial classifications for 

this facility are SIC Code 2095 – Toasted Coffee, and NAICS Code 311920 – Coffee and 
Tea Manufacturing. 

 
3. The significant emission unit at this facility is a Mill City Roaster MCR-15 with a capacity 

of 15 kilograms per 20 minutes. It has a maximum usage of LP gas at 80,000 Btu/hr. and 
Natural Gas at 85,000 Btu/hr. The maximum exhaust volume of this coffee roaster is 900 
cfm. The roaster is not equipped with an afterburner. 

 
4. This facility qualifies for a Basic ACDP because the facility consists of a coffee roaster 

that roasts less than 30 tons of product per year.  
 
5. The facility is not subject to any New Source Performance Standard (NSPS). 

 
6. The facility is not subject to any area or major source National Emission Standards for 

Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) 
 
7. The facility is located inside the Eugene-Springfield Air Quality Management Area. The 

facility is located in an area that has been designated attainment/unclassified for PM2.5, 
ozone (VOC), NO2, SO2, and Pb and a maintenance area for CO and PM10.  

 
8. LRAPA has determined that sources that qualify for a Basic ACDP will not have 

significant emissions. In most cases, the emissions will not exceed 5 tons of PM or PM10 
or 10 tons of any other pollutant. Therefore, the Basic ACDP does not include Plant Site 
Emission Limits and it is not necessary to estimate emissions for each individual source. 

 
9. Pursuant to LRAPA subsection 37-0056(5), issuance of a new or renewed Basic Air 
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Contaminant Discharge Permit requires public notice in accordance with LRAPA 
paragraph 31-0030(3)(a). Therefore, there will be no prior public notice or opportunity for 
participation. However, LRAPA will maintain a list of all permit actions processed under 
Category I and make the list available for public review. 

 
QL/aa 
04/22/2024 
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